

Maser Sidhant Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.
MACP No. 100/19

07.02.2020

Present: Shri Shrichand Chhawadi, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for respondent No. 1 and 2.
Shri M. Avasthi, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Respondent No. 1 and 2 driver and owner are served by way of publication in the newspaper "Rashtriya Sahara" on 04.02.2020, however despite being served none has appeared on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2. Therefore, respondent No.1 & 2 are proceeded ex parte.

Pleadings of the parties are complete. From the pleadings of the parties following issues are settled for consideration.

- 1. Whether the injured Master Sidhant suffered injuries in road traffic accident on 17.06.2018 at Yamuna Express Highwa, near Village Jhatta, District, Gautam Budh Nagar UP within the jurisdiction of PS. Knowledge Park UP due to rashness and negligence on the part of Sh. Manoj Kumar who was driving vehicle bearing registration no. UP 81 BT 3963, owned by Shri Ajay Kumar Singh and insured with The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd? OPP.**
- 2. Whether the injured is entitled to any compensation if so to what amount and from whom? OPP.**
- 3. Relief.**

No other issue arises out of the pleadings or pressed.

Put up for PE on 03.07.2020. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 12 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through their respective counsels against receipt.

(Devender Kumar Jangala)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
07.02.2020