

MACP No. 100/19

Master Siddhant Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.

28.04.2022

Present: Sh. S.C. Chhawadi, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
None for driver and registered owner.  
Sh. V.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

These are three connected claim petitions arising out of same Motor Vehicular Accident resulting into injuries to Anju Singh, Master Saksham and Master Siddhant for which MAC Petition No. 99/19 & 98/19 are also listed for hearing today.

It is jointly submitted on behalf of parties that since there are common witnesses to be examined on behalf of respondents in all the claim petitions, same may be consolidated for the purpose of recording evidence by the parties. Accordingly, all the claim petitions bearing MAC Petition No. 99/19, 98/19 and 100/19 are consolidated for the purpose of recording evidence to be led by the parties and **MAC Petition No. 99/19 titled as Anju Singh Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.**, is treated as the leading case.

At this stage, an application seeking direction for assessment of disability of injured Master Siddhant, has been moved.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

During the course of submissions, it is submitted that medical treatment of injured is complete. Application is supported with affidavit of injured. In view of the submission, Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Rohini, Delhi is directed to constitute a board of doctors consisting of atleast 3 doctors to assess the disability if any, suffered by the injured in

MACP No. 100/19

Master Siddhant Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.

the accident and file the report regarding the nature and extent of disability suffered by him. The report along with 3 spare copies to be sent within 2 months. The petitioner is directed to report to Medical Superintendent, BSA Hospital, Delhi alongwith dasti copy of this order and entire treatment record on 02.05.2022 at 10.00 a.m.

No PW is present or summoned for today.

Put up for report on the disability, if any of the injured as well as for PE on **29.07.2022** in leading case.

(Vinod Yadav)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/28.04.2022