

MACP No. 99/19, 98/19 & 100/19

Anju Singh, Master Saksham, Master Siddhant Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.

29.07.2022

Present: Sh. S.C. Chhawdi, Ld. Counsel for petitioner(s) with  
petitioner Anju Singh in person.  
None for driver and registered owner.  
Sh. M. Awasthi, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

Affidavit in evidence of PW Smt. Anju Singh already filed.  
Copy supplied. She has been examined as PW1, cross-examined by  
Ld. Counsel for insurance co and discharged.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner(s) has moved an application for  
summoning of relevant witnesses. Heard. Perused. In view of the  
submissions made in the application, same is allowed. Let the witnesses  
mentioned in the list of witness annexed with the aforesaid application be  
summoned on filing of PF by the petitioner for next date.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner(s) submits that earlier the  
application moved on behalf of injured Master Siddhant for assessment of  
his disability, if any was allowed and he was directed to appear before the  
Disability Board of BSA Hospital. It is further submitted that the disability  
of the injured Master Siddhant could not be ascertained at BSA Hospital as  
the concerned hospital had informed that the disability of injured Master  
Siddhant is in respect of neuro and the said hospital is not equipped for  
that. It is prayed that directions may be passed again for the assessment of  
disability of master Siddhant in the hospital which is equipped with the  
Neuro Department.

MACP No. 99/19, 98/19 & 100/19

Anju Singh, Master Saksham, Master Siddhant Vs. Manoj Kumar & Ors.

At this stage, an application seeking direction for assessment of disability of injured Siddhant, has been moved.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

During the course of submissions, it is submitted that medical treatment of injured is complete. Application is supported with affidavit of injured. In view of the submission, Medical Superintendent, G.B. Pant Hospital, Delhi is directed to constitute a board of doctors consisting of atleast 3 doctors to assess the disability if any, suffered by the injured in the accident and file the report regarding the nature and extent of disability suffered by him. The report along with 3 spare copies to be sent within 2 months. Medical Superintendent, G.B. Pant Hospital is also directed to depute some responsible official to appear and produce the report of disability, if any on the next date. The petitioner is directed to report to Medical Superintendent, G.B. Pant Hospital, Delhi alongwith dasti copy of this order and entire treatment record on 16.08.2022 at 11.00 a.m.

Put up on **18.11.2022** for entire remaining PE. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Vinod Yadav)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/29.07.2022